

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
EASTERN DISTRICT

---

2114 EDA 2015

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

V.

ANTHONY ROMANELLI, APPELLANT

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

On Appeal from the May 29, 2015 Judgment of Sentence in the Court of  
Common Pleas, Philadelphia County, Docket CP-51-CR-0300422-2005.

---

BRADLEY S. BRIDGE  
Assistant Defender  
OWEN W. LARRABEE  
Assistant Defender  
Deputy Chief, Appeals Division  
KARL BAKER  
Assistant Defender  
Chief, Appeals Division  
KEIR BRADFORD-GREY  
Defender  
Defender Association of Philadelphia  
1441 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
Telephone (215) 568-3190

MARSHA L. LEVICK  
Deputy Director & Chief Counsel  
EMILY C. KELLER  
Supervising Attorney  
Juvenile Law Center  
1315 Walnut Street, 4<sup>th</sup> floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
Telephone (215) 625-0551

May, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | <u>iii</u> |
| I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....  | <u>1</u>   |
| II. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | <u>2</u>   |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....  | <u>3</u>   |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | <u>4</u>   |
| V. STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL ....  | <u>8</u>   |
| VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | <u>10</u>  |
| VII. ARGUMENT .....   | <u>13</u>  |
| A. <i>Miller</i> and <i>Montgomery</i> Establish A Presumption Against Imposing Life<br>Without Parole Sentences On Juveniles .....   | <u>13</u>  |
| 1. <i>Miller</i> Establishes A Presumption Against Imposing Life Without<br>Parole Sentences On Juveniles .....   | <u>13</u>  |
| 2. <i>Montgomery</i> Clarifies And Strengthens <i>Miller's</i> Presumption Against<br>Imposing Life Without Parole Sentences On Juveniles .....   | <u>17</u>  |
| B. Because Appellant Did Not Kill Or Intend To Kill, His Life Without<br>Parole Sentence Is Inconsistent With Adolescent Development And<br>Neuroscience Research And Unconstitutional Pursuant To <i>Miller</i> ,<br><i>Graham</i> , And <i>Montgomery</i> And The Pennsylvania Constitution ..... | <u>22</u>  |
| 1. Intent To Kill Cannot Be Inferred When A Juvenile Is Convicted Of<br>Felony Murder .....   | <u>23</u>  |
| 2. Any Life Without Parole Sentence For A Juvenile Convicted Of<br>Felony Murder Is Unconstitutional Pursuant To <i>Graham</i> , <i>Miller</i> and<br><i>Montgomery</i> .....   | <u>25</u>  |
| 3. Life Without Parole Sentences For Juveniles Convicted Of Felony<br>Murder Violate The Pennsylvania Constitution .....  | <u>27</u>  |
| a. Text Of The Pennsylvania Constitution .....  | <u>29</u>  |
| b. Historical Context .....   | <u>30</u>  |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| c. Policy Considerations .....   | <u>32</u> |
| d. Case Law From Other States .....  | <u>33</u> |
| C. Re-Sentencing Anthony Romanelli To Life Without Parole Was<br>Unconstitutionally Arbitrary And Capricious .....   | <u>34</u> |
| D. The Imposition of Life Without Parole On Anthony Romanelli Is<br>Inconsistent With <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> .....   | <u>38</u> |
| 1. In Determining A Proportionate Sentence For A Juvenile Homicide<br>Offender, The Fact of The Homicide Must Not Overpower Evidence<br>Of Mitigation Based On Youth ..... | <u>38</u> |
| 2. Miller Establishes A Presumption Of Immaturity For All Juvenile<br>Offenders .....  | <u>40</u> |
| VIII. CONCLUSION .....   | <u>42</u> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <u>Edmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....        | 24  |
| <u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) .....       | 37  |
| <u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) .....       | 34, 35, 36, 37                                |
| <u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....         | 10, 13, 14, 22, 24,<br>25, 26, 30, 32, 33, 40 |
| <u>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</u> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) ..... | 24, 25  |
| <u>Johnson v. Texas</u> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....         | 25  |
| <u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988) .....    | 34, 35, 36                                    |
| <u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....         | 10, 13, 14, 24, 25,<br>26, 32, 39, 40         |
| <u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....         | 27  |

### STATE CASES

|  |                     |
|--|---------------------|
| <u>Commonwealth v. Batts</u> , 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013) .....    | 2, 4, 8, 17, 28, 36 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</u> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991) ..... | 28                  |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Freeman</u> , 827 A.2d 385 (Pa. 2003) ..... | 28                  |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Green</u> , 151 A.2d 241 (Pa. 1959) .....   | 30, 31              |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Legg</u> , 414 A.2d 1152 (1980) .....       | 23                  |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Nelson</u> , 523 A.2d 728 (Pa. 1987) .....  | 36                  |

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <u>Commonwealth v. Romanelli</u> , 69 A.3d 240 (Pa. 2013) .....                                   | 4   |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Shaw</u> , 744 A.2d 739 (Pa. 2000) .....                                       | 8   |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Story</u> , 440 A.2d 488 (Pa. 1981) .....                                      | 31  |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Zettlemyer</u> , 454 A.2d 937 (Pa. 1982) .....                                 | 28  |
| <u>State v. Hart</u> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013) .....  | 16  |
| <u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....   | 10, 11, 13, 14, 15,<br>16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 34, 38, 39, 40, 42 |
| <u>Montgomery v. Louisiana</u> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....                                      | 6, 8, 11, 13, 17,<br>1, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 27, 33, 37, 40  |
| <u>State v. Riley</u> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1361 (2016)<br>..... | 16  |
| <u>State v. Seats</u> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015) .....  | 16  |
| <u>State v. Springer</u> , 856 N.W.2d 460 (S.D. 2014) .....                                       | 14  |
| <u>Veal v. State</u> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016) .....  | 19, 20  |
